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DECISION 

This refers to the Resolution of the Integrated Bar of the Philippines 
(IBP) Board of Governors dated 13 February 2013 adopting and approving 
with modification the Report and Recommendation of the Commission on 
Bar Discipline which found Atty. Eloisa M. Aceron-Papa (respondent) 
administratively liable for notarizing a fictitious or spurious document. As a 
consequence, the IBP Board of Governors revoked her commission as notary 
public and disqualified her from being commissioned as notary public for 
three years with a stem warning to be more circumspect in her notarial 
dealings. 

The Facts 

Complainant Oscar M. Baysac (complainant) owns a property with an 
area of 322 sq. m. covered by Transfer Certificate of Title (TCT) No. T-
581591 and registered with the Registry of Deeds of Trece Martires City. 
The property was mortgaged by complainant to Spouses Emmanuel and 
Rizalina Cruz (Spouses Cruz) on December 20, 2000.2 The Deed of Real 

1 Rollo, p. 9. 
2 Id. at 3. 
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Estate Mortgage3 was notarized by Atty. Renelie B. Mayuga-Donato on 
December 20, 2000. 

In February 2003, complainant went to the Registry of Deeds ofTrece 
Martires City to get a certified true copy of the certificate of title of the 
property because the property had a prospective buyer. However, 
complainant was surprised to find out that TCT No. T-58159 had already 
been cancelled, and in lieu thereof, TCT No. T-670894 was issued in favor 
of Spouses Cruz.5 

After further investigation, complainant found out that the property 
was transferred in the name of Spouses Cruz pursuant to a Deed of Absolute 
Sale6 which was allegedly executed on January 13, 2003 for the 
consideration of Pl 00,000.00. 7 

The Deed of Absolute Sale which was allegedly signed by 
complainant, as the owner of the property, was notarized by respondent on 
January 13, 2003.8 Complainant, however, vehemently denied having ever 
signed the Deed of Absolute Sale and having ever appeared before a notary 
public on January 13, 2003 to acknowledge the same. He claimed that he 
was in Tanza, Cavite that entire day with Ms. Flocerfida A. Angeles (Ms. 
Angeles) searching for a buyer of the property. 9 Complainant further stated 
that the Deed of Absolute Sale showed that what he allegedly presented to 
the notary public when he acknowledged having executed the document was 
his Community Tax Certificate (CTC) issued on May 26, 2000 or three years 
prior to the execution of the Deed of Absolute Sale. The same CTC was used 
for the notarization of the Deed of Real Estate Mortgage on December 20, 
2000. 10 

To support this allegation, complainant submitted the affidavit 11 of 
Ms. Angeles and Questioned Documents Report No. 515-703 12 dated 
October 8, 2003 issued by the National Bureau of Investigation (NBI). 

In her affidavit, Ms. Angeles declared that she was with complainant 
in Tanza, Cavite from 7:00 in the morning until 10:30 in the evening on 
January 13, 2003. She further declared that complainant did not execute the 
Deed of Absolute Sale and did not personally appear before a notary public 
in Cavite City on January 13, 2003. 13 

Id. at 10-11. 
4 Id. at 13. 

Id. at 3-4. 
6 Id. at 14-15. 
7 Id. at 4. 

Id. at 15. 
Id. at 4. 

10 Id. at 5. 

II Id.at16V. 
12 Id. at 17-18. 
13 ld. at 16. 
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In the Questioned Documents Report No. 515-703, the NBI confirmed 
that the signature of complainant in the Deed of Absolute Sale and the 
signatures in other sample documents which he actually signed were not 
made by one and the same person. 14 

More, a few months after the execution of the Deed of Absolute Sale, 
and subsequent to the transfer of the title to Spouses Cruz, Atty. Estrella 0. 
Laysa (Atty. Laysa) as counsel for Spouses Cruz, allegedly sent a letter to 
complainant. The letter demanded him to vacate the property subject of the 
alleged sale. According to complainant, Atty. Laysa is respondent's partner 
in Laysa Aceron-Papa Sayarot Law Office. Thus, complainant claimed that 
respondent's act of improperly notarizing the Deed of Absolute Sale caused 
him injustice because he was ousted from his property. 15 

In view of these circumstances, complainant filed a Complaint for 
Disbarment16 dated April 14, 2009 with the IBP Commission on Bar 
Discipline for violation of Section 1, Rule II of the 2004 Rules on Notarial 
Practice. 

Records show that respondent did not file any answer to the 
complaint. The Order17 dated April 23, 2009 directing respondent to answer 
was returned to the Commission on Bar Discipline with a notation "Moved 
Out, Left No Address."18 During the mandatory conference on August 27, 
2009, only the counsel for complainant was present. 19 Nevertheless, the 
Commission on Bar Discipline, in its Order20 dated August 27, 2009, 
terminated the mandatory conference and directed the parties to submit their 
verified position papers so as not to delay the early disposition of the case. 
Despite the Order dated August 27, 2009 being received by respondent as 
evidenced by the Registry Return Receipt21 signed by a certain Zyra N. 
Ningas, it was only complainant who filed a position paper.22 

Findings and Recommendation of the IBP 

Based on the documents submitted, Investigating Commissioner Atty. 
Salvador B. Hababag (Atty. Hababag) of the IBP Commission on Bar 
Discipline (to whom the case was referred for investigation, report and 
recommendation) submitted his Report and Recommendation23 dated 
November 25, 2009. He found respondent administratively liable for 
notarizing a fictitious or spurious document. Atty. Hababag also stated that 
respondent was notified of the Order dated August 27, 2009 requiring the 

14 Id. at 18. 
15 Id. at 6. 
16 Id at 2-8. 
17 Id. at 19. 
1s Id. at 22, 36. 
19 Id. at 21. 
20 Id. at 22. 

23 Id. at 36-40. 

21 Id. at 22-A.r 
22 Id. at 24-30. 
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parties to submit their position papers. 24 The order was sent to her new 
address on September 14, 2009, as evidenced by the Registry Return Receipt 
signed by Zyra N. Ningas. Despite due notice, respondent failed to submit 
her position paper, and is therefore deemed to have waived her right to 
present her position to the case.25 Atty. Hababag recommended that 
respondent be suspended for two years as notary public.26 

On February 13, 2013, the IBP Board of Governors issued Resolution 
No. XX-2013-13627 which adopted the findings of the Investigating 
Commissioner but modified the recommended penalty. Instead of 
suspension for two years as notary public, the IBP Board of Governors 
recommended the disqualification of respondent from being commissioned 
as notary public for three years with a stem warning to be more circumspect 
in her notarial dealings and that repetition of the same or similar act shall be 
dealt with more severely. 

The Court's Ruling 

We affirm the resolution of the IBP Board of Governors finding 
respondent administratively liable, but we modify the penalty imposed. 

We note that the complainant and the IBP Board of Governors cited 
Section 1, Rule II of the 2004 Rules on Notarial Practice28 as basis for the 
complained acts of respondent. However, we find Section 1 of Public Act 
No. 2103,29 otherwise known as the Notarial Law, to be the applicable law at 
the time the complained acts took place. Nonetheless, as will be seen below, 
both laws provide for a similar provision on acknowledgment. 

Section 1 of Public Act No. 2103 provides: 

24 Id. at 36. 
25 Id. at 38-39. 
26 Id. at 40. 
27 Id. at 35. 

xxx 

(a) The acknowledgment shall be made before a notary 
public or an officer duly authorized by law of the country 
to take acknowledgments of instruments or documents in 
the place where the act is done. The notary public or the 
officer taking the acknowledgment shall certify that the 
person acknowledging the instrument or document is 
known to him and that he is the same person who 
executed it, and acknowledged that the same is his free 
act and deed. The certificate shall be made under his 
official seal, if he is by law required to keep a seal, and if 
not, his certificate shall so state. (Emphasis added.) 

29 An Act Providing for the Ackno edgment and Authentication of Instruments and Documents Without 
the Philippine Islands (1912). 

28 
A.M. No. 02-8-13-SC. r 
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Section 1, Rule II of the 2004 Rules on Notarial Practice emphasizes 
the requirement of affiant's personal appearance in an acknowledgment: 

Section 1. Acknowledgment. - "Acknowledgment" refers 
to an act in which an individual on a single occasion: 

(a) appears in person before the notary public and 
presents an integrally complete instrument or 
document; 

(b) is attested to be personally known to the notary 
public or identified by the notary public through 
competent evidence of identity as defined by these 
Rules; and 

( c) represents to the notary public that the signature on the 
instrument or document was voluntarily affixed by him 
for the purposes stated in the instrument or document, 
declares that he has executed the instrument or 
document as his free and voluntary act and deed, and, if 
he acts in a particular representative capacity, that he 
has the authority to sign in that capacity. (Emphasis 
added.) 

In fact, the Acknowledgment in the Deed of Absolute Sale explicitly 
states: 

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public for and in the City of 
Cavite, this day of 13 JAN [2003] in Cavite City, 
personally appeared OSCAR M. BA YSAC x x x who 
made known to me to be the same person who executed 
the foregoing instrument and he acknowledged to me 
that the same is his own free act and voluntary deed. x x 
x30 (Emphasis added.) 

Based on the foregoing, the party acknowledging the document must 
appear before the notary public or any other person authorized to take 
acknowledgments of instruments or documents.31 In Agbulos v. Viray, 32 we 
held: 

30 Rollo, p. 15. 

To be sure, a notary public should not notarize a 
document unless the person who signed the same is the 
very same person who executed and personally appeared 
before him to attest to the contents and the truth of what are 
stated therein. Without the appearance of the person who 
actually executed the document in question, the notary 
public would be unable to verify the genuineness of the 

31 Ang v. Gupana, A.C. No. 4545, February 5, 2014, 715 SCRA 319, 327, citing Coronado v. Felongco, 
A.c. No. 2611, November 15, 2000, 344 scRA 565~r 

32 A.C. No. 7350, February 18, 2013, 691 SCRA I. y 
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signature of the acknowledging party and to ascertain that 
the document is the party's free act or deed. 33 

In this case, however, it would have been physically impossible for 
complainant to appear before respondent and sign the Deed of Absolute Sale 
on January 13, 2003. On that same day, complainant was with Ms. Angeles 
in Tanza, Cavite the whole day. Ms. Angeles, in her affidavit, confirmed this 
fact. Further, the NBI's findings in its Questioned Documents Report show 
that the signature in the Deed of Absolute Sale was not signed by 
complainant. These allegations remain unrebutted despite the opportunity 
given to complainant to do so. 

Therefore, the affidavit of Ms. Angeles, and the findings of the NBI 
prove that respondent violated the Notarial Law when she notarized the 
Deed of Absolute Sale without the personal appearance of complainant. It 
was respondent's duty as notary public to require the personal appearance of 
the person executing the document to enable the former to verify the 
genuineness of his signature.34 Doing away with the essential requirement of 
physical presence of the affiant does not take into account the likelihood that 
the documents may be spurious or that the affiants may not be who they 
purport to be. 35 

This Court has consistently held the following principle in a number 
of cases: 

Notarization is not an empty, meaningless, routinary 
act. On the contrary, it is invested with substantial public 
interest, such that only those who are qualified or 
authorized may act as notaries public. Notarization of a 
private document converts the document into a public one 
making it admissible in court without further proof of its 
authenticity. A notarial document is by law entitled to full 
faith and credit upon its face and, for this reason, notaries 
public must observe with utmost care the basic 
requirements in the performance of their duties. Otherwise, 
the confidence of the public in the integrity of this form of 
conveyance would be undermined. 36 

Failing to comply with the Notarial Law, respondent was even very 
lenient and negligent in accepting the outdated CTC of complainant as 
competent evidence of identity. Although the Deed of Absolute Sale was 
notarized on January 13, 2003, respondent allowed the presentation of a 
CTC issued on May 26, 2000. Respondent should have been diligent enough 
to make sure that the person appearing before her is the same person 
acknowledging the document to be notarized. Respondent should have 
checked the authenticity of the evidence of identity presented to her. Further, 

33 Id. at 7, citing Legaspi v. Landrito, A.C. No. 7091, October 15, 2008, 569 SCRA 1, 5 and Dela Cruz 
v. Dimaano, Jr., A.C. No. 7781, September 12, 2008, 565 SCRA 1, 6. 

34 Maligsa v. Cabanting, A.C. No. 4539, May 14, 1997, 272 SCRA 408, 412. 
35 Dela Cruz-Sillano v. Pangan, A.C. No. 5851, November 25, 2008, 571 SCRA 479, :8:/-:' 
" Id. at 488. Cf lega,p; v. landrUa, '"P'"· and TJela Cru' v. TJ;maana. k, .mpra at 7 ! 
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she should not have relied on the CTC in view of the ease with which CTCs 
are obtained these days. 37 It should likewise be pointed out that the CTC is 
not included in the list of competent evidence of identity that notaries public 
should use in ascertaining the identity of persons appearing before them to 
have their documents notarized. 38 

We have emphasized that among the functions of a notary public is to 
guard against any illegal or immoral arrangements. 39 By affixing her notarial 
seal on the instrument, she converted the Deed of Absolute Sale, from a 
private document into a public document. As a consequence, respondent, in 
effect, proclaimed to the world that: (1) all the parties therein personally 
appeared before her; (2) they are all personally known to her; (3) they were 
the same persons who executed the instrument; ( 4) she inquired into the 
voluntariness of execution of the instrument; and ( 5) they acknowledged 
personally before her that they voluntarily and freely executed the same. 40 

By notarizing a spurious document, respondent has made a mockery 
of the legal solemnity of the oath in an acknowledgment.41 Respondent's 
failure to perform her duty as a notary public resulted not only in the damage 
to those directly affected by the notarized document, but also in undermining 
the integrity of a notary public, and in degrading the function of 
notarization.42 Precisely because of respondent's act, complainant was 
unlawfully deprived of his property. 

Respondent is reminded that as a lawyer commissioned as notary 
public, she is required to uphold her sacred duties appertaining to her office, 
such duties being dictated by public policy and impressed with public 
interest. 43 In Ang v. Gupana, 44 this Court held: 

As a lawyer commissioned as notary public, respondent 
is mandated to subscribe to the sacred duties appertaining 
to his office, such duties being dictated by public policy 
impressed with public interest. Faithful observance and 
utmost respect of the legal solemnity of the oath in an 
acknowledgment or jurat is sacrosanct. Simply put, such 
responsibility is incumbent upon respondent and failing 
therein, he must now accept the commensurate 
consequences of his professional indiscretion. As the Court 
has held in Flores v. Chua,45 

Where the notary public is a lawyer, a graver 
responsibility is placed upon his shoulder by reason 

37 Baylon v. A/mo, A.C. No. 6962, June 25, 2008, 555 SCRA 248, 253, citing Dela Cruz v. Zabala, A.C. 
No. 6294, November 17, 2004, 442 SCRA 407, 411. 

38 Id. 
39 Cabanilla v. Cristal-Tenorio, A.C. No. 6139, November 11, 2003, 415 SCRA 353, 361. 
40 Arrieta v. Llosa, A.C. No. 4369, November 28, 1997, 282 SCRA 248, 252. 
41 Maligsa v. Cabanting, A.C. No. 4539, May 14, 1997, 272 SCRA 408, 414. 
42 Dela Cruz-Sillano v. Pangan, A.C. No. 5851, November 25, 2008, 571SCRA479, 488. 
43 Maligsa v. Cabanting, supra. 
44 A.C. No. 4545, February 5, 2014, 715 SCRA 319. iW 
" A.C. No. 4 500, April 30, 1999, 306 SCRA 465, 484·;· 
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of his solemn oath to obey the laws and to do no 
falsehood or consent to the doing of any. The Code 
of Professional Responsibility also commands him 
not to engage in unlawful, dishonest, immoral or 
deceitful conduct and to uphold at all times the 
integrity and dignity of the legal profession.46 

A.C. No. 10231 

Since such responsibility is incumbent upon her, she must now accept 
the commensurate consequences of her professional indiscretion. Her act of 
certifying under oath an irregular Deed of Absolute Sale without 
ascertaining the identities of the persons executing the same constitutes 
gross negligence in the performance of duty as a notary public.47 

More, as a lawyer, respondent breached Canon 148 of the Code of 
Professional Responsibility, particularly Canon 1.01.49 By notarizing the 
Deed of Absolute Sale, she engaged in unlawful, dishonest, immoral or 
deceitful conduct.50 

We modify, however, the penalty recommended by the IBP Board of 
Governors in order to be in full accord with existing jurisprudence. Based on 
existing jurisprudence, when a lawyer commissioned as a notary public fails 
to discharge his duties as such, he is given the following penalties: (1) 
revocation of his notarial commission; (2) disqualification from being 
commissioned as a notary public for a period of two years; and (3) 
suspension from the practice oflaw for one year. 51 

WHEREFORE, this Court hereby finds Atty. Eloisa M. Aceron-Papa 
GUILTY of violating the Notarial Law and the Code of Professional 
Responsibility. Accordingly, this Court REVOKES her incumbent 
commission, if any; PROHIBITS her from being commissioned as a notary 
public for two (2) years; and SUSPENDS her from the practice of law for 
one (1) year, effective immediately. She is further WARNED that a 
repetition of the same or similar offense shall be dealt with more severely. 

Let copies of this Resolution be furnished to the Office of the Bar 
Confidant, to be appended to the respondent's personal record as attorney. 
Likewise, copies shall be furnished to the Integrated Bar of the Philippines 
and all courts in the country for their information and guidance. 

SO ORDERED. 

46 Ang v. Gupana, supra at 329, citing Villarin v. Sabate, Jr., A.C. No. 3324, February 9, 2000, 325 
SCRA 123. 

47 Dela Cruz v. Zabala, A.C. No. 6294, November 17, 2004, 442 SCRA 407, 413. 
48 CANON I - A LA WYER SHALL UPHOLD THE CONSTITUTION, OBEY THE LAWS OF THE 

LAND AND PROMOTE RESPECT FOR LAW AND LEGAL PROCESSES. 
49 Rule 1.0 I - A lawyer shall not engage in unlawful, dishonest, immoral or deceitful conduct. 
50 Serzo v. Flores, A.C. No. 6040, July 30, 2004, 435 SCRA 412. 
51 Agbu/os v. Viray, supra note 32 at 9, citing lsenhardt v. Real, A.C. No. 8254, February 15, 2012, 666 

SCRA 20, 28; Linea v. Lacebal, A.C. No. 7241, 17 October 201~ /CRA 130, 136; Lanuza v. 
Bongon, A. C. No. 6737, Septemboc 23, 2008, 566 SCRA 214, 218.

1 
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